
 

 

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, BHAWANIPATNA 

 
NO. 3143       DT. 01.12.2020 

 

Tender Call Notice 

 

 Bhawanipatna Municipality invites sealed tenderform Electrical 

Contractor / Agencies having H.T license form ELBO, PAN no& GSTN Certificate for Power 

supply to the different work of Bhawanipatna Municipality in percentage rate contract. The 

tender document will be available in the district web site https://www.kalahandi.nic.in from 

11.00 Am on 03.12.2020 to 5.00 Pm  on 14.12.2020 . The filled of bid document will be 

received upto5.00 Pm 17..12.2020. The tender shall be received in the Office of the Executive 

Officer, Bhawanipata Municipality through Regd. Post  & Speed Post only and it will be opened 

on 18.12.2020 at 11.00 Am in presence of the agency or his authorized representative if any. The 

authority reserves the rights to accept or reject any or all tender without assigning the reason 

thereof.The other terms and condition can be seen from the district web site 

https://www.kalahandi.nic.in . 

 

                   Sd/- 

                                                                                                    Executive Officer, 

             Bhawanipatna Municipality 

 

Memo No . 3144 dt. 01.12.2020 

 

 Copy to Advertisement Manager, The ___________ daily Odia Newspaper for 

information with request to public this advisement in your daily newspaper only for once within 

the minimum cost and to Maximum space of 80Sq.cm and Submit bill along with complimentary 

copy for consideration of payment.  

 

        Sd/- 

                                                                                                  Executive Officer, 

           Bhawanipatna Municipality 

Memo No .3145 dt. 01.12.2020 

 

 Copy to Collector & District Magistrate, Kalahandi /Sub-Collector, Bhawanipatna/ P.D, 

D.R.D.A, Kalahandi / Superintendent Engineer -Com-Inspector of Local Works, PH Circle 

Bhawanipatna   forfavour of information with a request to display the same in the Office Notice 

Board for wide circulation. 

 

      Sd/-   

Executive Officer, 

           Bhawanipatna Municipality 

Memo No. 3146 dt. 01.12.2020 

 

 Copy tohttps://kalahandi.nic.in/Office Notice Board for information for all concerned and 

wide circulation. 

 

                     Sd/- 

                                                                                                   Executive Officer, 

                       Bhawanipatna Municipality 

 



 

OFFICE OF THE BHAWANIPATNA 

MUNICIPAL, COUNCIL 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of the Work :- power supply to 25 kw 3 ph commercial load to the 

Executive Officer, Municipality Bhawaniaptna location at LIC Office Micro 

Compost Centre with installation of 63 KVA S/s 

 
 

 

 

Estimated Cost -         Rs. 855385.00 

 

 

 

          Sd/- 

         Executive Officer, 

            Bhawanipatna Municipality 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Estimate for power supply to 25 kw 3 ph commercial load to the Executive Officer, Municipality 

Bhawaniaptna location at LIC Office Micro Compost Centre with installation of 63 KVA S/s at 

11 KVNo.II Bhawanipatna feeder under Electrical section power house under 6% Deposit 

Scheme. 

 

Sl 

No 

Description of ,materials Unit Qnty Rate in 

Rupees 

Amount in 

Rupees 

1 Support  PSC Pole 9 mtr long No 10 3540.00 35400.00 

Part A 35400.00 

2 Cost of 63 KVA 11/0.4 KV 

Transformer BIS energy level – II 

No 1 102070.00 102070.00 

Part- B 102070.00 

3 Cost of erection of D.P Mounted 11/0.4 

63 KVA S/S using 9mtr x 300 KG PSC 

poles and double disc arrangement etc 

Each   105998.86 

Part-C 105998.86 

4 Cost of erection of one no single pole 

tapping point  & 1 nos of cut point with 

double disc arrangement of 3 ph 3wire 

11 KV Overhead line on 9 mtr PSC 

pole etc  

Each   41096.74 

Part- E 41096.74 

5 Cost of erection of 0.3 km 3-ph 3 wire 

11 KV line 9mtr 300 kg PSC pole for 

Pin point and two nos Cut points with 

double disc arrangement of 55 mm2 HT 

Insulated cable (60 mtr span) etc 

Each   227534.96 

Part-F 227534.96 

6 Cost of erection of 3 ph 3 wire 11 KV 

line DP with AB Switch (400 Amp) 

using 9 mtr x 300 KG PSC Pole with 

double disc arrangement etc  

Each   53794.01 

Part- G 53794.96 

Sub – total H= (part C +part E + part F + part G ) 428424.57 

Sub- total = part A + part B + H) 586894.57 

8 Stock Storage & insurance @ 3 % of 

I=k 

 3%  16975.84 

9 Sub total L= I + K    582871.40 

10 T&P @ 2%  2%  11657.43 

11 Contingency @ 3 % of  3%  17486.14 

12 Transportation @ 7.5 % of + GST on 

transportation cost 

 7.50%  48961.26 

13 Erection charges @ 20% of A + GST 

on erection charge 

 20%  8167.49 

14 Erection charges @ 10% of H + GST 

on erection charge 

 10%  49423.06 

15 Erection charges @ 5% of B+ GST on 

erection charge 

 5%  5887.40 

16 Sub Total    724454.11 

17 Fencing of barbet wire & Metal gate as 

per WESCO norms + GST on fencing 

@ 12% 

LS LS 17140.00 19196.80 

18 Metal spreading as per WESCO norms 

+ GST on metal spreading 

LS LS 10000.00 11200.00 

19 Plenth as per WESCO norms LS LS 13000.00 14560.00 

20 Sub total    769410.91 

21 Other over head (including supervision 

charges) @ 6% of D=E 

 6%  46164.55 



22 Sub total D +E= F    815575.57 

23 Labourcess @ 1% of F  1%  8155.76 

24 GST @12 % of F  12%  5539.76 

25 Total A    829271.08 

26 LTTV 3 phase 4 wire 3x240 volts /5A 

0.5 S class DLMS-C complete static 

meter with     SMC Box with 100/SA 

LTCT arrangement. 

No 1 10773.40 10773.40 

27 Stock & storage @ 3%   3%  323.20 

28 Sub Total    11096.60 

29 T&P b@2%  2%  221.93 

30 Contingency @ 3%  3 %  332.90 

31 Transporting charges @ 7.5 %  7.5 %  832.25 

32 Erection charges @ 10 %  10 %  1109.66 

33 Sub Total    13593.34 

34 Other heads (Including supervision 

charges) @ 6% of E+F 

   815.60 

35 Sub Total E+F = G    14408.94 

36 Labour Cess @ 1% of G  1%  144.09 

37 GST 18 % of G  18 %  2593.61 

 Total B 17146.64 

38 Inspection fees for s/s LS LS  6063.00 

39 Inspection fees for HT Line LS LS  400.00 

40 Approval for drawing LS LS  600.00 

41 Whole current meter 3 ph 20-100 amp 

with TP Box 

No 1  2655.00 

42 Testing fees of meter + GST @ 12 % No 1 700.00 784.00 

43 Processing fees No  1000.00 1120.00 

44 Total C 8967.00 

45 Grant Total = Total – A + Total C + Total B  855385.72 

46 Or say  855385.00 

 

 

   (Rupees eight lakhs fifty five thousand three hundred eightyfive  ) only 

 

 

Rate quoted in Percentage   Less _________    Excess___________  - 

 

 

 

Name of the Agency  

 _ 

 

Address   _ 

 

H.T License No.  _ 

 

Date of validity of HT license  

Issued by ELBO 

 

  _ 

 

 

 

 

Date       Full Signature of the Agency with Seals 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Term and Condition 

 

1. The tender paper  along with Paper cost Rs. 4000.00 in shape of D.D/ Bankers cheque 

(non-refundable) and EMD 1 % in shape of TDR/NSC/POSB in favour of Executive 

Officer, Bhawanipatna Municipality  by registered post/Speed post . 

 

2. The Agency interested to participate in the tender should have valid H.T. License 

form ELBO along with PAN no & GSTN Certificate. 

 

3. The filled in tender along with copy valid H.T. License, PAN nos& GSTN Certificate 

will be received up to 5.00 Pm. on 17.12.2020 through Regd Post/ Speed Post in 

Office of the  Bhawanipatna Municipality. 

 

4. The Tender will be opened on 18.12.2020 at  11.00 Am 

5. If the last date of receipt and date opening happens to be a holiday, then the next 

working day will be treated as the last date of receipt and date of opening at the same 

time. 

 

6. It is the responsibility of the agency to get the line inspected by the Electrical 

Inspector. 

 

7. The authority reserves the rights to reject any of the entire tender without assigning 

any reason there of 

 

         Sd/- 

                                                                                                  Executive Officer, 

      Bhawanipatna Municipality 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

OFFICE OF THE BHAWANIPATNA 

MUNICIPAL, COUNCIL 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of the Work :- power supply to 25 kw 3 ph commercial load to the 

Executive Officer, Municipality Bhawaniaptna location at Sirliguda Micro 

Compost Centre with installation of 63 KVA S/s 

 
 

 

 

Estimated Cost -         Rs. 523139.00 

 

 

 

          Sd/- 

         Executive Officer, 

            Bhawanipatna Municipality 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Estimate for power supply to 25 kw 3 ph commercial load to the Executive Officer, Municipality 

Bhawaniaptna location at Sirliguda Micro Compost Centre with installation of 63 KVA S/s at 11 

KVNo.II  Jugsaipatna feeder under Electrical section 6% Deposit Scheme. 

 

Sl 

No 

Description of ,materials Unit Qnty Rate in 

Rupees 

Amount in 

Rupees 

1 Support  PSC Pole 9 mtr long No 10 3540.00 35400.00 

Part A 35400.00 

2 Cost of 63 KVA 11/0.4 KV 

Transformer BIS energy level – II 

No 1 102070.00 102070.00 

Part- B 102070.00 

3 Cost of erection of D.P Mounted 11/0.4 

63 KVA S/S using 9mtr x 300 KG PSC 

poles and double disc arrangement etc 

Each   105998.86 

Part-C 105998.86 

4 Cost of erection of one no single pole 

tapping point  & 1 nos of cut point with 

double disc arrangement of 3 ph 3wire 

11 KV Overhead line on 9 mtr PSC 

pole etc  

Each   20584.37 

Part- E 20548.37 

5 Cost of erection of 0.05 km 3-ph 3 wire 

11 KV line 9mtr 300 kg PSC pole for 

Pin point and two nos Cut points with 

double disc arrangement of 80 mm2 

AAAC etc 

Each   7887.12 

Part-F 7887.12 

6 Cost of erection of 3 ph 3 wire 11 KV 

line DP with AB Switch (400 Amp) 

using 9 mtr x 300 KG PSC Pole with 

double disc arrangement etc  

Each   53794.01 

Part- G 53794.96 

Sub – total H= (part C +part E + part F + part G ) 188228.36 

Sub- total = part A + part B + H) 325698.36 

8 Stock Storage & insurance @ 3 % of 

I=k 

 3%  9770.95 

9 Sub total L= I + K    335469.31 

10 T&P @ 2%  2%  6709.39 

11 Contingency @ 3 % of  3%  10064.08 

12 Transportation @ 7.5 % of + GST on 

transportation cost 

 7.50%  28179.42 

13 Erection charges @ 20% of A + GST 

on erection charge 

 20%  8167.49 

14 Erection charges @ 10% of H + GST 

on erection charge 

 10%  21714.02 

15 Erection charges @ 5% of B+ GST on 

erection charge 

 5%  5887.40 

16 Sub Total    416191.11 

17 Fencing of barbet wire & Metal gate as 

per WESCO norms + GST on fencing 

@ 12% 

LS LS 17140.00 19196.80 

18 Metal spreading as per WESCO norms 

+ GST on metal spreading 

LS LS 10000.00 11200.00 

19 Plenth as per WESCO norms LS LS 13000.00 14560.00 

20 Sub total    461147.91 

21 Other over head (including supervision 

charges) @ 6% of D=E 

 6%  27668.87 

22 Sub total D +E= F    486816.78 

23 Labourcess @ 1% of F  1%  4888.17 



24 GST @12 % of F  12%  3320.26 

25 Total A    497025.21 

26 LTTV 3 phase 4 wire 3x240 volts /5A 

0.5 S class DLMS-C complete static 

meter with     SMC Box with 100/SA 

LTCT arrangement. 

No 1 10773.40 10773.40 

27 Stock & storage @ 3%   3%  323.20 

28 Sub Total    11096.60 

29 T&P b@2%  2%  221.93 

30 Contingency @ 3%  3 %  332.90 

31 Transporting charges @ 7.5 %  7.5 %  832.25 

32 Erection charges @ 10 %  10 %  1109.66 

33 Sub Total    13593.34 

34 Other heads (Including supervision 

charges) @ 6% of E+F 

   815.60 

35 Sub Total E+F = G    14408.94 

36 Labour Cess @ 1% of G  1%  144.09 

37 GST 18 % of G  18 %  2593.61 

 Total B 17146.64 

38 Inspection fees for s/s LS LS  6063.00 

39 Inspection fees for HT Line LS LS  400.00 

40 Approval for drawing LS LS  600.00 

41 Testing fees of meter + GST @ 12 % No 1 700.00 784.00 

42 Processing fees No  1000.00 1120.00 

44 Total C 8967.00 

45 Grant Total = Total – A + Total C + Total B  523138.85 

46 Or say  523139.00 

 

 

   (Rupees five lakhs twenty three thousand one  hundred thirty nine  ) only 

 

 

Rate quoted in Percentage   Less _________    Excess___________  - 

 

 

 

Name of the Agency  

 _ 

 

Address   _ 

 

H.T License No.  _ 

 

Date of validity of HT license  

Issued by ELBO 

 

  _ 

 

 

 

 

Date       Full Signature of the Agency with Seals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Term and Condition 

 

1. The tender paper  along with Paper cost Rs. 4000.00 in shape of D.D/ Bankers cheque 

(non-refundable) and EMD 1 % in shape of TDR/NSC/POSB in favour of Executive 

Officer, Bhawanipatna Municipality  by registered post/Speed post . 

 

2. The Agency interested to participate in the tender should have valid H.T. License 

form ELBO along with PAN no & GSTN Certificate. 

 

3. The filled in tender along with copy valid H.T. License, PAN nos& GSTN Certificate 

will be received up to 5.00 Pm. on 17.12.2020 through Regd Post/ Speed Post in 

Office of the  Bhawanipatna Municipality. 

 

4. The Tender will be opened on 18.12.2020 at  11.00 Am 

5. If the last date of receipt and date opening happens to be a holiday, then the next 

working day will be treated as the last date of receipt and date of opening at the same 

time. 

 

6. It is the responsibility of the agency to get the line inspected by the Electrical 

Inspector. 

 

7. The authority reserves the rights to reject any of the entire tender without assigning 

any reason there of 

 

          Sd/- 

                                                                                                 Executive Officer, 

      Bhawanipatna Municipality 

 
 


